Form RECC (Rev. 103023721	U.S. Department of Commerce Hatents & Trademark Office JUN 1 TOTO Atorney Docket No. 109901-09005 Ate: June 14, 2005
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Tra	demark Office: "Please Fecord the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Narne of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date	e(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Metro Motorsports, Inc.	Name: Joseph R. Aluise, Sr. Address: 13804 Lakeside Drive,
Execution Date(s): May 19, 2005	Clarksville, Maryland 21029
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	
<ul> <li>3. Nature of conveyance:</li> <li>Assignment</li></ul>	nse
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	This document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s) 6,305,954 B1; issued October 23, 2001 6,333,474 B1; issued December 25,2001 6,407,352 B1; issued June 18, 2002
	Additional numbers attached?  Yes X No
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom corresp document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	ondence concerning 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>3</u>
Name: Arent Fox PLLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00
Street Address: 1050 Connecticut Avenue, Washington, D.C. 20036-5	339 Authorized to be charged by credit card.
Tel. No.: 202-857-6000 Fax No.: 202-638-4810	Any additional fees are authorized to be charged to deposit account.
Email Address: dcipdocket@arentfox.com	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers: Expiration Date:
	<ul> <li>b. Deposit account number: 01-2300 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)</li> </ul>
	Authorized User Name:
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego	ing information is trace and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original docum
Charles M. Marmelstein	June 14, 2005
Name of Person Signing Reg. No. 25,895 7/2005 ECOPER 00000017 6305954	Signature         Date           Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2
C:8021 120.00 DA	<mark>- Tr - Fr </mark>

PATENT REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0307

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS: The ASSIGNOR, Metro Motorsports, Inc., is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the U.S. Letters Patents listed in Attachment A;

and

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNEE, Joseph R. Aluise, Sr., a United States citizen having a post office address of <u>13804 Lakeside Drive</u>, Clarksville, Maryland 21029, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patents listed in Attachment A;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum corresponding to One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest in said Letters Patents listed in Attachment A and reissues thereof for the full term for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said Letters Patents and/or the inventions disclosed and claimed therein as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto, and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to maintain and enforce said Letters Patents as may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set hand and seal this  $\frac{19}{127}$  day of  $\frac{1127}{127}$ , 2005.

METRO MOTORSPORT Name: Joseph R. Aluise, Sr. fitle: President

PATENT REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0308

## ATTACHMENT A

- U.S. Patent No. 6,305,954 B1; issued October 23, 2001
- By: Joseph R. ALUISE, Sr.
- For: SPARKPLUG BOOT AND WIRE PROTECTOR AND ASSEMBLY
- U.S. Patent No. 6,333,474 B1; issued December 25, 2001
- By: Joseph R. ALUISE, Sr.
- For: DISTRIBUTOR ROTOR
- U.S. Patent No. 6,407,352 B1; issued June 18, 2002
- By: Joseph R. ALUISE, Sr.
- For: DISTRIBUTOR CAP ADAPTOR FOR AFTER MARKET DISTRIBUTORS

## PATENT REEL: 016686 FRAME: 0309

**RECORDED: 06/14/2005**